BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 076- 2025

RESOLUTION APPOINTING SAFETY DIRECTOR WILLIAM CRAIG AS OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR FOR THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey Office of Emergency Management requires each municipality to appoint and Emergency Management Coordinator (the "Coordinator") pursuant to N.J.S.A. App. 1:9-40.1 and Directive NJOEM-7 issued by the New Jersey Office of Emergency Management on April 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Coordinator for the Borough shall serve a term of three years as required by law and is appointed by the Mayor, with advice and consent of Council; and

WHEREAS, the Coordinator is responsible for the planning, activating, coordinating and conduct of emergency management operations with the Borough; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. App.A:9-40.1a, the Coordinator must "reside within a reasonable proximately of the municipality to ensure a prompt response or coordination of municipal resources for any local incident"; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor wishes to appoint William Craig as the Coordinator, as he has displayed the required qualities through his tenure as the Borough's Safety Director; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council agrees with the Mayor's appointment and finds that William Craig has the experience, character, and level of dedication needed as Coordinator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor And Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that William Craig is hereby appointed as the Borough's Emergency Management Coordinator effective immediately, for a three-year term.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated:

ATTEST

BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk

James Kelly, Mayor

I, Lauren McBride, Acting Clerk of the Borough of Mendham, in the County of Morris, in the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham at a meeting held on March 24, 2025.

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk